We have never declared or paid any cash dividends. We currently do not intend to pay cash dividends in the
foreseeable future on the shares of common stock. We intend to reinvest any earnings in the development and
expansion of our business. Any cash dividends in the future to common stockholders will be payable when, as and if
declared by our board of directors, based upon the Board’s assessment of:

●
our financial condition;

●
earnings;

●
need for funds;

●
capital requirements;

●
prior claims of preferred stock to the extent issued and outstanding; and

●
including any applicable laws.

Therefore, there can be no assurance that any dividends on the common stock will ever be paid.

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2016 that is derived from our audited
consolidated financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus:

●
on an actual basis; and

●
on a pro forma basis, giving effect to the sale and issuance by us of 25,666,669 shares of common stock and Warrants
to purchase up to 51,333,338 shares of common stock in this offering, at an offering price of $0.15 per share and
related warrants, and after deducting placement agent’s fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

  December 31, 2016

Edgar Filing: INNOVUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 424B4

64

Actual   As Adjusted

(unaudited)

Cash  $829,933  $4,137,508
Debt:
Notes payable and non-convertible debenture, net of discount of $216,871  $681,127  $681,127
Convertible debentures, net of discount of $845,730   714,192   714,192
Total debt   1,395,319   1,395,319

Stockholders’ Equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 292,500,000 shares authorized; 121,694,293 shares
issued and outstanding, actual; 147,360,962 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted   121,694   147,361

Additional paid-in capital   30,108,028   33,389,936

Accumulated deficit   (29,135,749)   (29,135,749)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,093,973   4,401,548

Total capitalization  $2,489,292  $5,796,867

-21-

Edgar Filing: INNOVUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 424B4

65

Edgar Filing: INNOVUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 424B4

66

Table of Contents

Common stock outstanding in the table above excludes the following shares as of December 31, 2016:

●
237,500 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2016, at
a weighted average exercise price of $0.22 per share;

●
15,983,814 unallocated shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our stock-based compensation
plans, consisting of no shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2013 Equity Incentive Plan
("2013 Plan "), 146,314 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2014 Equity Incentive Plan
("2014 Plan"), and 15,837,500 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2016 Equity Incentive
Plan ("2016 Plan") (together, the “Incentive Plans ”), and such additional shares that become available under our

[…]

the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of our common stock in this offering and the
as adjusted net tangible book deficit per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

As of December 31, 2016, our historical net tangible book deficit was approximately $(4.8) million, or ($0.04) per
share of our common stock. Net tangible book deficit per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less
our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2016.

After giving further effect to our sale of 25,666,669 shares of our common stock in this offering at a public offering
price of $0.15 per share and related Warrants, and after deducting placement agent’s fees and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book deficit as of December 31, 2016 would have been
approximately $(1.5) million, or approximately ($0.01) per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.03 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution
of $0.16 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. The following table
illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share and related Warrants  $0.15

Net tangible book deficit per share as of December 31, 2016  $(0.04)

Increase per share attributable to new investors in this offering   0.03

As adjusted net tangible book deficit per share after this offering  (0.01)

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering  $0.16

-23-

Edgar Filing: INNOVUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 424B4

69

Edgar Filing: INNOVUS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form 424B4

70

Table of Contents

The foregoing table and discussion is based on 121,694,293 shares of our common stock outstanding as of December
31, 2016 and excludes the following, in each case as of such date:

●
237,500 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2016, at
a weighted average exercise price of $0.22 per share;

●
15,983,814 unallocated shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our stock-based compensation